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CHAPTER 322

1 AN ACT concerning

2

3 Labor and Employment - Nurses - Involuntary Overtime Prohibition
4 FOR the purpose of deelarmg%hat_nurseshaveeertamrlgms—premm{mgen

5

6 prohrbltlng an employer from requrrlng a nurse to work more than the

7 scheduled hours according to the predetermined work schedule; providing that a
8 nurse may not be considered to be responsible for the care of a patient beyond

9 the nurse's scheduled-werkperiod predetermined work schedule under certain
10 circumstances; requiring an employer to be-responsible-fer-ensuring exhaust all
11 good faith, reasonable attempts to ensure that appropriate staff is available to

12 accept responsibility for care of a patient beyond a nurse's scheduled-werk

13 period predetermined work schedule; exempting certain nurses from certain

14 provisions of this Act; defining a certain terms term; and generally relating to




SENATE BILL 537

1 the rights-of-nurses employment and work hours of nurses.

7 BY adding to

8 Article - Labor and Employment

9 Section 3-421

10 Annotated Code of Maryland

11 (1999 Replacement Volume and 2001 Supplement)

31 8-103:

32 Ay & INTHIS SECHONTFHEFOLLOWANG WORBS HAVE FHE-MEANINGS
33 INBICATED-
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25 Avrticle - Labor and Employment

26 3-421.

27 (A) IN THIS SECTION, "NURSE" MEANS A LICENSED PRACTICAL NURSE OR A
28 REGISTERED NURSE AS DEFINED IN § 8-101 OF THE HEALTH OCCUPATIONS ARTICLE.

29 (B) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECHONAC) SUBSECTIONS (C) AND (D) OF
30 THIS SECTION, AN EMPLOYER MAY NOT REQUIRE A NURSE TO WORK MORE THAN
31 THE REGULARLY SCHEDULED HOURS ACCORDING TO THE PREDETERMINED WORK
32 SCHEDULE.

33 © A NURSE MAY BE REQUIRED TO WORK OVERTIME IF:

34 (1) THE WORK IS A CONSEQUENCE OF AN EMERGENCY SITUATION
35 WHICH COULD NOT HAVE BEEN REASONABLY ANTICIPATED;
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1 2) THE EMERGENCY SITUATION IS NONRECURRING AND IS NOT
2 CAUSED BY OR AGGRAVATED BY THE EMPLOYER'S INATTENTION OR LACK OF
3 REASONABLE CONTINGENCY PLANNING;

4 (3) THE EMPLOYER HAS EXHAUSTED ALL GOOD FAITH, REASONABLE
5 ATTEMPTS TO OBTAIN VOLUNTARY WORKERS DURING THE SUCCEEDING SHIFTS;

6 (4) THE NURSE HAS CRITICAL SKILLS AND EXPERTISE THAT ARE
7 REQUIRED FOR THE WORK; ANDB

8 5) THE STANDARD OF CARE FOR A PATIENT ASSIGNMENT REQUIRES
9 CONTINUITY OF CARE THROUGH COMPLETION OF A CASE, TREATMENT, OR
10 PROCEDURE; AND

11 5) (6) M THE EMPLOYER HAS INFORMED THE NURSE OF THE
12 BASIS FOR THE EMPLOYER'S DIRECTION; AND

13 (m THAT BASIS SATISFIES THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR
14 MANDATORY OVERTIME LISTED UNDER THIS HEM SUBSECTION.

15 (D) IN ADDITION TO THE PROVISIONS OF SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION, A
16 NURSE MAY BE REQUIRED TO WORK OVERTIME IF:

17 €8] A CONDITION OF EMPLOYMENT INCLUDES ON-CALL ROTATION; OR

18 (2) THE NURSE WORKS IN COMMUNITY-BASED CARE.

19 By (E) THIS SECTION MAY NOT BE CONSTRUED TO PROHIBIT A NURSE
20 FROM VOLUNTARILY AGREEING TO WORK MORE THAN THE NUMBER OF SCHEDULED
21 HOURS PROVIDED IN THIS SECTION.

2 ©& B O EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTIONS (C) AND (D) OF THIS
23 SECTION, A NURSE MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CARE OF A

24 PATIENT BEYOND THE NURSE'S PRESCRIBED WORK PERIOD PREDETERMINED WORK
25 SCHEDULE IF THE NURSE:

26 m HAS NOTIFIED ANOTHER APPROPRIATE NURSE OF THE
27 PATIENT'S STATUS; AND

28 (D] HAS TRANSFERRED RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE PATIENT'S CARE
29 TO ANOTHER APPROPRIATE NURSE OR PROPERLY DESIGNATED INDIVIDUAL.

30 (2) THE EMPLOYER SHALL BERESPONSIBLEFORENSURING EXHAUST
31 ALL GOOD FAITH, REASONABLE ATTEMPTS TO ENSURE THAT APPROPRIATE STAFF IS
32 AVAILABLE TO ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR A PATIENT'S CARE BEYOND A NURSE'S
33 SCHEBULED-WORKPERIODB PREDETERMINED WORK SCHEDULE.

34 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
35 October 1, 2002.
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